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File # 3241051

DISCIPLINE COMMITTEE OF THE ONTARIO MOTOR VEHICLE INDUSTRY. COUNCIL

BETWEEN:

REGISTRAR, MOTOR VEHICLE DEALERS ACT, 2002
-and -

PALLADINO INVESTMENTS INC. o/a
PALLADINO HONDA/DRIVERS SIDE CREDIT

-and -

VINCENT PALLADINO

OF FACT: D PEN

Palladino Investments Inc o/a Palladino Honda/Drivers Side Credit has breached the following:
Section 4 of the Code of Ethics, Regulation 332/08

Vincent Palladino has breached the following:

Section 6 of the Code of Ethics, Regulation 332/08

Palladino Investments Inc o/a Palladino Honda/Drivers Side Credit and Vincent Palladino have
breached the following:

Section 9 of the Code of Ethics, Regutation 332/08
SUMMARY OF AGREEMENT

The parties to this proceeding agree that:
Backaround

1. Palladino Investments Inc o/a Palladino Honda/Drivers Side Credit (the "Dealer”) was
first registered as a motor vehicle dealer in around May 1882, Vincent Palladino
('Palladino®) was first registered as a motor vehicle safes person in around September
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1992. Since around May 2014, Palladino has been an Officer and Director, as well as
the person in charge of the day to day activities of the Dealer.

OMVIC registrant education re: all-in pricing

2. Since the Act was prociaimed, OMVIC has issued the followlng publications and
webinars reminding dealers of thelr all-in pricing obligations, all of which continue to be
avallable on OMVIC’s website:

Dealer
Standard
Winter 2008
Spring 2010 *
Spring 2011 |['\W.5| February 2012
Winter 2013 | "X""] August 2012

Spring 2013 Y2 April 2014
Summer 2013 |72 June 2014
2014:Issue 1l [UAAY|  April 2015
2014: Issue 2
2014: Issue 3
2014: Issue 2
2015: Issue 3
2015; Issue 4
2016: Issue 1
2016: Issue 2
2016: Issue 3
2016: issue 4
2017: Issue 2
2017: Issue 3
2018: Issue 2
2019: Issue 2

Bulletin Webinar

11 2015
April 2010  [f€CI  April 2017

January 2010 [
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3. During an inspection on or about August 22, 2012, a representative of the Registrar
reminded the Dealer of its all-in pricing obligations,

4, On or about ﬁ‘\rril 27, 2019, OMVIC received a consumer complaint alleging the Dealer
had attempted to add additional mandatory fees to the advertised price of a vehicle
said consumer was attempting to ipurchase. As a result of these allegations, on or
about May 7, 2019, a representative of the Registrar reminded the Dealer of its all- in

pricing obligations,
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5. On or before June 23, 2019, the Dealer published an advertisement for a 2019 Honda
HR-V (VIN 3CZRUBH92KM1056375) with a selling price of $33,795.

8. On or about June 24, 2019, representatives of the Registrar made inquiries about the
subject vehicle, while posing as members of the public, A representative of the Dealer
advised the Registrar's representatives that the advertised vehicle price did not include
an additional $599 Nitro/Etching fee, the $10 OMVIC fee, a $29 air conditioning tax, as
well as a $100 tire tax. As such, the Dealer’s advertisement did not promote an all-
Inclusive price, contrary to section 36(7) of Regulation 333/08, as well as sections 4 and
9 of the Code of Ethics.

7. As a person in charge of the Dealer, Palladino has failed to ensure that the Dealer
conducts its business in compliance with the Act and Code of Ethics. As such, Palladino
has personally contravened sections 6 and 9 of the Code of Ethics.

8. The Dealer has since taken steg's to ensure staff in charge of marketing for the Dealer
are awavre of their advertising obligations, including but not limited to, having sald staff
participate in an OMVIC advertising guidelines webinar.

By falling to comply with the following section of the Act:

Regulation 333/08:
38. Advertising:

(7) If an advertisement indicates the price of a motor vehicle, the price shall be set out in a
clear, comprehensible and prominent manner and shall be set out as the total of,

(a) the amount that a buyer would be required to pay for the vehicle; and

(b) subject to subsections (9) and (10), all other charges related to the trade in the
vehicle, including, if any, charges for freight, charges for inspection before delivery of the
vehicle, fees, levies and taxes.

It is thereby agreed that the Dealer has breached section 4(2) of the Code of Ethics, as set out
in regulation 332/08:

Disclosure and marketing:

4(2) A registrant shall ensure that all representations, including advertising, made byoron
behalf of ftha registrant In connection with trading in motor vehicles, are legal, decent, ethical
and truthtul.

it is thereby agreed that Palladino has breached section 8(2) of the Code of Ethics, as set out in
Regulation 332/08;
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Accountability:

6(2) A registered selesperson shall not do or omit to do anything that causes the registered
moftor vehicle dealer who employs or retains the salesperson to contravene this Reguiation or
any applicable law with respect fo trading in motor vehicles.

Itis thereby agreed that the Dealer and Palladino have breached section 9(1) of the Code of
Ethics, as set out in Regulation 332/08:

Professionalism

9. (1) In canrying on business, a registrant shall not engage In any act or omission that, having
regard to all of the circumstances, would reasonably be regarded as disgracefu, dishonourable,
unprofessional or unbecoming of a registrant.

OINT N ON s

1.
2.

The Dealer agrees to pay a fine in the amount of $2,000 no later than March 27, 2020,

Palladino agrees to successfully complete the Automotive Certification course (the

“Course”) no later than May 1, 2020,

The Dealer agrees to ensure all sales staff employed by the Dealer have reviewed the
August 2017 OMVIC advertising webinar. The Dealer will provide OMVIC with written
confirmation from sald staff that this has occurred, no later than March 27, 2020,

The Dealer agrees to offer all current and future sales staff the opportunity to complete
the Course. Current sales staff will be offered the Course no later than March 27, 2020.
Future sales staff will be offered the Course within 90 days of being retained in this
capacity. The Dealer will incur all costs assoclated with this, It is understood between the
parties this clause does not apply to sales staff who have completed the Course after
January 1, 2008, or who are otherwise required to do so pursuant to the Act.

The Dealer and Palladino agree to comply with the Act and Standards of Business
Practice, as may be amended from time to time.

Inltials
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By slgnature below, | acknowledge that | have read and understand the penalty outiined
herein and agree to the said terms and/or conditions and that | exercised my right to be
represented by Counsel or agent in this matter. | understand, acknowledge and consent
to walve the requirement for a hearing and to request an Order from the Chalir of the
Discipline Committee that includes this Agreed Statement of Facts and Penality as a final
settloment of this matter.

DATED ATﬁ‘dh\gj_,_ou_Tﬂls A0Y™ payoF, hgm tﬁ , 2020

Ainceot Yatladon

(please print)

(sighature)

E latthority to bind the corporation; _ .
llading investments inc o/a! Palladino Honda/Drivers Side Credif

By signature below, | acknowledge that | have read and understand the penaity outlined
herein and agree to the said terms and/or conditions and that [ exercised my right to be
represented by Counsel or agent in this matter. | understand, acknowledge and consent
to walve the requirement for a hearing and to request an Order from the Chair of the
Discipline Committee that includes this Agreed Statement of Facts and Penalty as a final
settiement of this matter.

DATED Ar.fudhl.cj.,_m_'mls &*" DAY osm% 2020

Alnreent Pa\\adun

(please print)

ure)
‘Palladino
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By signature below the Registrar agrees, acknowledges, understands and consents to
the final settlement of this matter by way of this Agreed Statement of Facts and Penaity.

DATED Mﬁ@ms_a?_»ﬂ‘ﬁm ﬁ}gu-_ﬂe:;_ 2020
t

Carmichael
gistrar, Motor Vehicle Dealers Act, 2002

Pursuant to Rule 1.07, | accept this Agreed Statement of Facts and Penalty from the
Partles identified above:

Tms_S { DAY OF gwqﬂg/ , 2020

Paul Burroughs
Chair, Discipline Commiittee of the
Ontario Motor Vehicle Industry Council




